

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

P

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

DEFK8138

PAC	Œ.
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

NOUZUV.

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

J. C. Bosley Construction, Inc. P.O. Box 67 Mineral Wells, WV 26150 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES
UNITED STATES PROPERTY
FISCAL OFFICE
50 ARMORY ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV
26201-8818

12/02 D OPENING DAT	2/2007	01 (00	/ 3000				22511112 7715		7.0.0
	***	01/09/		CAT		BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUN	BER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
001			LS		031-78				
		1					Base E	31d:	\$ 48,900.00
	EXHAUS	T REMO	VAL S	YSTEM			Alternate E		\$ 44,900.00
							·		
	CONTRA	CT TO	PROVI	DE AL	L LABOR,	MATERIA	LS, AND EQUI	P-	
			1	1	1	1	XHAUST REMOV		
	SYSTEM	AND I	NSTAL	LAN	EW SYSTEM	, PER T	HE SPECIFICA	TIONS	
							•		
	MANDAT	ORY ON	SITE	PRE-	BID: WV N	ATL. GA	URD ARMORY		
					!	#2 FACI			
•					1	RMORY R			
					BUCK	HANNON,	WV 26201		
	PRE-BI	D DATE	& TI	ME:	12/9.	/2007;	10:00 AM	ro b	
•		<u>.</u>							
	RESULT					ILL AUT	OMATICALLY	/	
	RESULI	TH DI	SOUAL	IFICA	ION.			TEE J	AN -8 P 12: 03
								Family same may	ra masam masaminist
	EXHIBI	T 5							TATE OF WY
							O BE PERFORM		
							ICE TO PROCE		•
							ED, THE FULL		
	PROCEE		CHASE	UKDE	K MILL BE	CONZID	ERED NOTICE	10	
	, KOULL							İ	
							ING RESERVES		
							ELY UPON WRI		
	NOTICE	TO TH	E VEN	DOR I	F THE MATE	ERIALS	OR WORKMANSH	IP	
					EKIUK QUAI S OF THE I		DO NOT CONFI	ORM	
	MYIU I	HE OFE		WIIDN	S OF IME I	TIN WIN	CUNTRACI		
NATURE /	1111			SEE RE)	/ERSE SIDE FOR TE			DATE	
	MM					30	04-422-0025		1-9-08
Project	Coordina	tor F	55-1	069165'	7		ADDRESS CI	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK8138

PAGE

2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

S H P T O

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES UNITED STATES PROPERTY FISCAL OFFICE 50 ARMORY ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV 26201-8818

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SAI	E SHIP	VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
12/02/2007					
BID OPENING DATE:	01/09/2008		BID OPENIN	G TIME 01:	30PM
LINE QU/	ANTITY UOP	CAT. ITEM NU	IMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
HERE :	IN.				
THE H RATES TO WES	IGHER OF THE AS ESTABLIS ST VIRGINIA	U.S. DEPARTMI HED FOR UPSHUI	SUBCONTRACTOR ENT OF LABOR M R COUNTY, PURS T, SEQ. (PREVA	MINIMUM WAGE	
INTERI REQUII OR IN	EST FOR PAYM RED BY STATE ANY AMERICA	ENTS DUE (EXCI LAW) CONTAINI N INSTITUTE OI	ADE TO ARBITRA EPT FOR ANY IN ED IN THIS CON F ARCHITECTS D E HEREBY DELET	NTEREST NTRACT DOCUMENTS	
			IS REQUIRED T MPENSATION IF		
	F THE ITEMS IS CONTRACT:	1	WILL BE A REQ	UIREMENT	
OF COI ISSUAI THE B	MMERCIAL GEN NCE OF CONTR ID DOCUMENTS	ERAL LIABILITY ACT. UNLESS (NDOR SHALL FUR Y INSURANCE PR OTHERWISE SPEC AMOUNT OF INS	RIOR TO CIFIED IN	
FURNIS	SH PROOF OF	BUILDERS RISK	SUCCESSFUL VE - ALL RISK IN AMOUNT OF THE	SURANCE IN	
THE B SUBMI BIDDER MATER	ID PAYABLE T TTED WITH EA R SHALL ALSO IAL BOND FOR	O THE STATE OF CH BID AS A BEFORE THE A PER A BEFORE THE A BEFORE THE A BEFORE THE FORE THE THE FORE THE THE FORE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE TH	OF THE TOTAL F WEST VIRGINI ID BOND. THE RFORMANCE BOND AMOUNT OF THE DRM OF A CERTI	IA, SHALL BE SUCCESSFUL D AND LABOR/ CONTRACT.	
SIGNATURE		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-422-	0025 DATE 1-	-9 - 08

55-0691657

Project Coordinator



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK8138

2000000

3	PAG	E
3		
		3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

1									
	JOHN	٨	7)	10	_	~	~		
1	CUM	н	D	D	U	ı	ŧ		
1	304-5	=	0		_		,	,	
1	<u> </u>		<u>.0</u>	_	_	2	4	<u>4</u>	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES
UNITED STATES PROPERTY
FISCAL OFFICE
50 ARMORY ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV
26201-8818

12/02/		, tel	IMS OF SA	E	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHT TEAMS
BID OPENING DATE:		01/09/	2008		BID	0	PENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
200220000000000000000000000000000000000								
	IRREVO	CABLE	LETTE	R OF	CREDIT, OR BOND	E	IDNICHED BY A	
	SOLVEN	T SURE	TY CO	MPANY	AUTHORIZED TO D	חו	PRINTSHED BY A	
	STATE (OF WES	T VIR	GINIA	 A LETTER OF C 	RI	EDIT SURMITTED	
ĺ	IN LIEL	JOFA	PERF	ORMAN	CE AND LABOR & M	Α	TERIAL BOND WILL	
	DNLY BE	ALLO	WED F	OR PR	OJECTS UNDER \$10	0	.DOD. PERSONAL	
	OK BUSI 5% Bid	BOND	CHECK	SARE	NOT ACCECPTABLE		IN LIEU OF THE	
	BOND.	, עאטע	LEKL	UKITAN	CE BOND, OR LABO	K	AND MATERIAL	
		1	ľ					
	() MA	INTEN	ANCE	BOND:	A TWO (2) YEAR	ŀ	MAINTENANCE BONI	
[0	COVERIN	IG THE	ROOF	ing s	YSTEM WILL BE A	RE	QUIREMENT OF	
ſ	THE SUC	CESSF	UL VE	NDOR.			•	
j	REV. 11	/00						
ľ	W. T. T.	700	ĺ					
1			I					
E	EXHIBIT	7	·	ļ	·			
			Î	Ì				
Ţ	DOMESTI	C ALU	1INUM	, GLAS	SS & STEEL IN PU	BL	IC WORKS	
 -	PROJECT	S		Ì				
,	IN ACCO	PDANCE		l NECT	VIRGINIA CODE	_	7.0 7	
S	SEO E	VERY C	ONTRA	CT FO	OR CONSTRUCTION,	– כ ם	ECONCEDUCTION	
A	LTERAT	ION, R	REPAIR	?, IMP	ROVEMENT OR MAIN	л N T	ECONSTRUCTION,	
P	OBLIC	WORKS,	WHER	E THE	COST IS MORE TH	HΑ	N \$50.000 AND.	
11	IN THE	CASE C	OF STE	EL ON	LY. WHERE THE C	20	T OF STEEL TO	
M	IORE TH	AN \$50	,000	OR WH	IERE MORE THAN 110	0.	000 POUNDS OF	
5	PIEEL A	KE KEU	INTKED), THE	STATE WILL ACCE	EΡ	T ONLY ALUMINUM	
ī	N ADDT	TION.	EL PR	י טב א נסחחכו	S PRODUCED IN THACHINERY OR EQUI	1E	UNITED STATES.	·
F	OR USE	AT TH	E SIT	E OF	PUBLIC WORKS SHA	LP	MENI PURCHASED	
. ш	OWFRIT	C ALUM	INUM),	GLAS	S OR STEEL. UNLE	S	S THE COST OF	
1	HE PROJ	DUCT I	S LES	S THA	N \$50,000 OR LES	S	THAN 10.000	
P	OUNDS	DF STE	EL AR	E USE	D IN PUBLIC WORK	S	PROJECTS.	
	ODETON	MARC	A	A11.14	01.400.00	_		
. F	OKEIGN	MADE	ALUMI	NUM,	GLASS OR STEEL P	RI	DDUCTS MAY BE	
CNATIO	SEE REV				RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONE	OITI	ONS	
IGNATURE					TELEPHONE 304	_/	22 <u></u> 0025 DATE	-9-08
TILE								



VEZDOR

RFQ COPY

Project Coordinator

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK8138

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

ر-₽ +O

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES UNITED STATES PROPERTY FISCAL OFFICE 50 ARMORY ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV 26201-8818

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 12/02/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 01/09/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS GNATURE TELEPHONE 304-422-0025 1-9-08

55-0691657



VEZDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK8138

PAGE

____5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

Ø#-¤ +O

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES UNITED STATES PROPERTY FISCAL OFFICE 50 ARMORY ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV 26201-8818

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SA	I F		SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
12/02/									
3ID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	01/09/				BII) () ******	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	iTi	EM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
•	SEND A	SING D COPY THE CO	OF TH	E ADD	ENDUM	TO THE ST		SINEER SHALL AL E AGENCY FOR	.S0
	INTERE OPENIN BUYER	STED P G DATE	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	, IF N ENDUM	SHOULD BE	E	TO ALL EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE O THE BID	
	BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPT	S AND ON. APPLY ALSO A ION MA	SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	D TO RULE DRIGIN ADDEN N ADDE	THE STA S AND R AL BIDDI DUM DOCUM NDUM THAT	TE EG NG EN	ULATIONS DOCUMENT	
·	REV. 1	·							
	EXHIBI.	T 10							
. ~	ADDENDI	JM ACK	OWLE	DGEME	NT.				
Į.	ADDENDI	JM(S) /	ND H	AVE M	ADE TH		RY	LOWING CHECKED REVISIONS TO , ETC.	
	ADDENDI	NOS.							
ſ	NO. 1	•	12-5-0	7	• • • •				
1	NO. 2	• •	12-26-	07					
		<u> </u>		SEF DEG	EBSE SINE	OR TERMS AND CO	ימער	TIONS	
GNATURE						ITEI EPHONE		-422-0025	E 1 0 00
Project Co	oordinat	OF FEIN	55-	069165	7		₩ -		1-9-08 ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK8138

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

Ø**Ⅱ**--₽ ∓-O

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES UNITED STATES PROPERTY FISCAL OFFICE 50 ARMORY ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV 26201-8818

DATE PRINT	ÆÒ	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	Α	F	O.B		FREIGHT TERMS						
12/02/	2007															
3ID OPENING DATE:		01/09/	2008			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:	30PM	रहरीत .					
LINE	QUAN	VIIIY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUN	BER	NU	IT PRICE		AMOUNT						
	NO. 3		• • • •	• • • •	• • •											
	NO. 4	. •	• • • •		• • •											
	NO. 5	•	• • • •		• • •											
					URE TO CO SE FOR RE				THE							
	REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM	ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT ATION	ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE	DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	DERSTAND ASSUMED ETWEEN VE L IS NOT WRITING A FFICIAL A	TO BE M NDOR'S BINDING ND ADDE	ADE DUR REPRESE . ONLY D TO TH	ING ANY NTATIVE THE E	-							
	.//.:					sı	GNATURE									
	1-9-0	Bosley 8	constr	action	ine.	DA	MPANY TE				:					
	REV. 1	1/96	·													
		•	CO	NTRAC	TORS LICE	NSE										
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS	S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP	RING E LIC ARD I PLICA	TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS	OWERED TO FOR A CO	TRACTIN ST VIRG ISSUE NTRACTO	G WORK INIA CO THE CON RS LICE	IN THIS NTRACTO TRACTOR NSE MAY	RS RS BE							
		L COMP	LEX,	BUILD : (30	WEST VIR ING 3, RO 4) 558-78	OM 319, 90.	CHARLE									
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T				DATE							
SIGNATURE						30	4-422-002	25	DATE	1-9-08						
TITLE Project	Coordin	Stor F	IN 55-	06916	57	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1		NGFS T	O BE NOTED ABOVE						



VUZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for **Quotation**

DEFK8138

WADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE (OF A RIENTION OF

ЈОНИ АВВОТТ 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES UNITED STATES PROPERTY FISCAL OFFICE **50 ARMORY ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV** 26201-8818

DATE PRIN	<u> </u>	TEF	RMS OF SA	LE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
12/02/								
BID OPENING DATE		01/09/	2008	1 800 000 000 000 000	400000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID (OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UGP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBE	R	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	WEST V PROSPE LICENS	CTIVE	BIDDE	R TO	DE 21-11-11 INCLUDE THE R BID.	REQUI	IRES ANY RACTORS	
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET	E :				
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	•••	J.C. Bosley C	onstruc	tion, Inc.	•
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	. wvoo3012		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	•
	THE SUI COPY OI A PURCI	F THEI	R CON	TRACT	ORS LICENSE	UIRED PRIOR	TO FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE OF	
				. AP	PLICABLE LA	W		·
	AND REG	GULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, FOR	AND T Quota	HE INFORMAT	ION PR D BY T	HE PURCHASING	
	ANY OTH OR ALTE	IER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WRITT ION PROVIDE	EN, WH D FROM	ON MANUALS, OR ICH CONTRADICTS THE SOURCES AS D AND OF NO	
	FOR BAN	KRUPT	CY PR	DTECT	ION, THIS C	ONTRAC	NTRACTOR FILES T IS AUTOMATI- WITHOUT FURTHER	
	RE V. 1/	2005						
				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS		fti ons	
GNATURE			1	·	TELE	PHONE 3∩/1—	-422 - 0025	1–9–08
LE Project (Coordinat	or FE	N 55-(069165'	7			TO BE NOTED ABOVE
					T		VINITULU	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·



MODERA

Project Coordinator

55-0691657

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK8138

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES UNITED STATES PROPERTY FISCAL OFFICE **50 ARMORY ROAD** BUCKHANNON, WV 26201-8818

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	arrananan Angeler ar	TERMS OF SA	L E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
12/02/		09/2008			PID	OBENING TIME		I . 700W
LINE	QUANTITY		CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	BID	OPENING TIME UNIT PRICE	U	L:30PM AMOUNT
			NO					AWOON
•			NO	TICE				
•	A STONED	PTD MUCT	ם כ	UDMITTED TO				
	W STAKED	ו כטויו עודפ	BE 5	UBMITTED TO:				
				INISTRATION				
		HASING D	IVISI	ON				
		1	TON S	TREET, EAST				
	CHAR	LESTON,	WV 2	5305-0130				
	THE BID S	HOULD CO	NTAIN	THIS INFORM	ATIO	N ON THE FACE	OF	
	THE ENVEL	OPE OR T	HE BI	D MAY NOT BE	CON	SIDERED:		:
	SEALED BI	ם				·		
								· .
	BUYER:		J	OHN ABBOTT				
	REQ. NO.:		D	EFK8138				·
	BID OPENI	NC DATE	- -	/O /OOO		•		
	DID OLEWI	NG DAIE:	1	/9/2008				
	BID OPENI	NG TIME:	1	30 PM				
	PLEASE PR	OVIDE A	EAY NI	IMRED TH CAC		IS NECESSARY		
	TO CONTAC	T YOU RE	SARDI	G YOUR BID:	'	13 NECESSAR		
	_ 304	-422-0414						
	<u>-</u> .							
	PLEASE PR	INT OR T	PE NA	ME OF PERSON	ı TO	CONTACT		•
	CONCERNIN	1 1	IOTE:		İ			
	_ <u>Mar</u>	k_Husk	· - -		· -			
							-	
GNATURE //			SEE REVI	ASE SIDE FOR TERMS A	NIC		DATE	
		7		, J. C. C.	30	4-422-0025	T 1	-9-08



DOCZMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request	for
Quotati	

REO NUMBER **DEFK8138**

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

6 H P

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES **UNITED STATES PROPERTY** FISCAL OFFICE **50 ARMORY ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV** 26201-8818

DATE PRI	NTED	TER	MS OF S	\LE			SHIP	VIA		f	O.B.			FREIGH	TER	vis .	
12/02.		Ť]
BID OPENING DATE		01/09/		01888 <u>282</u>	30300 G000	020000000	0000000000000	BID	OP	ENING	TIME	0	L:30	PM	101040000		_ 평
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.			ITEM NU	MBER		UNI	TPRICE			AM	OUNT		
	****	€ THIS	IS	THE I	END	OF	RFQ	DEFK8	13	8 ***		rotal Alte	: Ba <u>se</u> rnate	Bid:	\$	<u>48,900</u> 44,900	00
															-		
								·					or the state of th				
·													Adamata and Adamat				
													d'Arcennador de la companya de la co				
SIGNATURE				SEE	REVER	RSE SI	DE FORT	ERMS AND CO		***************************************		DATE					re-pr
			IN IN						304	<u>-422</u> -00			1- 9-(1
Project	Coordina	ator FE	55-	06916	657					ADI	DRESS (CHANGES	TO BE	NOTE	ABC	VE	

. WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Rev. 10/81 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

Vendor:

Req. or P.O. No. Buyer: Page 10 DEF DEFK8138 Spending Unit:

Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Amount
		1.0 General Contract Information		
		The scope of work for this project is to remove an existing vehicular exhaust removal system and provide and install a new updated vehicular exhaust removal system in the West Virginia Army National Guard's FMS #2 Shop in Buckhannon West Virginia. Contractor to provide an exhaust removal system that meets or exceeds any and all state and federal codes. The exhaust removal system shall be in compliance with all OSHA requirements. Contractor shall provide:	t	
		a) Demolition and disposal of old exhaust system off site at contractor's expense.		
		b) Provide all materials and labor to provide a complete project.		
		c) Contractor to provide a drop in all 5 bays. Vehicular Exhaust Removal system must have the capability of removing idle speed exhaust simultaneously and continually. Furthermore bay 5 (see attached layout drawing below) must be able to remove exhaust at hydraulic load testing RPMs. (NOTE: CONTRACTOR HAS THE RIGHT TO HAVE ALL 5 BAYS OPERATION CAPABILITYS AT THE HYDRAULIC LOAD TESTING RPMS IF HE SCICHOOSES, BECAUSE OF COST OR OTHER CONSTRAINTS.)		
		d) After the completion of the installation of the new vehicular exhaust removal system contractor is responsible for testing the system for operation and compliance, and forward these results to the West Virginia Army National Guard, Division Engineering. These results should be sent to Attention Michael Beckner the Facilities Management Specialist.	of	

WV-36

Vendor:

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Rev. 10/81 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

Buyer: Page Req. or P.O. No. DEF 11 DEFK8138 '

Spending Unit:

Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Amount
		1.1 Design Restraints		
		The Exhaust removal system needs to have hose adaptors that allow for 3 inch through 5 inch exhausts stacks, both vertical top stack and horizontal undercarriage stacks. The fan size for the new vehicular exhaust removal system shall be designed to		
		accomodate up to the Military's Heavy Expanded Mobility Tactical Truck (HEMTT). HEMTT ENGINE SPECIFICATIONS are as follows: Manufacture: Detroit Diesel Allison		
		Type: 736 cubic inch, 8 cylinder, 2-stroke, V-type Diesel Rating: 450 horsepower, @ 2100 rpm		
		1.2 COORDINATION OF TRADES		
		Ductwork offsets, fittings, and any other accessories required shall be furnished to provide a complete exhaust system installation.		
		1.3 DELIVERY AND STORAGE		
		All equipment delivered and placed in storage shall be housed in a manner to preclude any damage from the weather, humidity and temperature variations, dirt and dust, or other contaminants. Additionally, all ductwork, flexible connections and pipes shall either be capped or plugged until installed.		

, WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Rev. 10/81 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

Vendor:

Buyer: Page Req. or P.O. No.
DEF 12 DEFK8138

Spending Unit:

tem No.	Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Amount
		1.4 FIELD MEASUREMENTS		*
		The Contractor shall become familiar with all details of the work, verify all dimensions in the field, and shall advise the project manager of any discrepancy before performing the work. Measurements can be obtained at the mandatory pre-bid meeting.		
,	·	1.5 EXHAUST HOSE SYSTEM		
		Exhaust Hose System shall be rated to with stand continuous run. In bays 1 through 4 this at idle speed only. In bay 5 the exhaust hose system shall be capable of withstand in hydraulic load testing RPMS. Exhaust hoses shall be have enough length as to accommodate both top stacks and under carriage stacks. (NOTE: CONTRACTOR HAS THE RIGHT TO HAVE ALL 5 BAYS OPERATION CAPABILITYS AT THE HYDRAULIC LOAD TESTING RPMS IF HE SO CHOOSES, BECAUSE OF COST OR OTHER CONSTRAINTS.)		
		1.6 Tailpipe Adapters		
		Adapters shall be of the tapered-cone type with spring clips or other suitable devices for exhaust pipe attachment. The adapter shall fit 3 inch through 5 inch nominal diameter exhaust pipe.		·
				·

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

Vendor:

Buyer: Page Req. or P.O. No. DEFK8138 13 DEF

Rev. 10/81 Spending Unit:

Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Amount
		1.7 Exhaust Hose Suspension System		
		The exhaust hose suspension system shall suspend the flubing overhead when not in use; allowing it to be lowered the operating level, when required. The suspension system be furnished complete with cable, and operating mechan. The suspension system shall be [Counter-weighted type] or [manually operated balancer with safety ratchet lock or automatic brake having slip reshand grip].	ed to n shall ism. type	
		1.8 Electrical Work		
		Contractor shall make all electrical connections on the new vehicular exhaust removal system to provide a working finished product. This includes but not limited to, wiring conduit, switches, and junction boxes. Electric equipment including wiring and motor efficiencies, shall be according all state and federal laws and codes.	5, nt,	
		1.9 Building Surface Penetrations		
		Sleeves or framed openings shall be utilized where duct penetrates building surfaces. Penetrations shall be sealed. Closure collars shall be installed around the duct on both of the penetrated surface. Collars shall fit tight against th building surfaces and snugly around the duct.	sides	
		Cost: \$ Base Bid: \$ 48,900.00 Alternate Bid: \$ 44,900.00		
			·	

SUPPLY ROOM	RESTROOM MALE BREAK ROOM FESTROOM FEMALE		FORMAM OFFICE	NOTE: DRAWING NOT TO SCALE
Sur		BAY #1		
BATTERY ROOM		BAY #2		FRONT
TOOL ROOM		BAY #3		
GE ROOM	Manual de Louis de Constantino			
BULK STORAGE ROOM		8AY #4		ANTO-COMMUNICACIÓN COMPANIA DE
BAY #5				
ВАХ				

WEST VIRGINIA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD

FMS #2 SHOP

BUCKHANNON, WEST VIRGINIA

BASIC BUILDING LAYOUT

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: J.C. Bosley Construction, Inc.			
Authorized Signature:	Date:	1-9-08	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)	_		



VEZDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

D	ÌΕ	F	K	8	1	3	8

÷	ı f	AG	E:	ं	
			1		

DRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

100000
100000
10000000
1000000
100201
1. 12. 1
1 14 1
1
1. 1
1
1 10 1
14000000
1 4
f f
1
. w.
(U I
1.00 To 1.00
1.7.7.7.7.1

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES
UNITED STATES PROPERTY
FISCAL OFFICE
50 ARMORY ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV
26201-8818

DATE PRIN		TE	RMS OF SAI		SHIP	VIA		F.O.B		FREIG	HT TEAMS	
12/05/ ID OPENING DATE:		31/09	09/2008		<u> </u>	RID	np	DPENING TIME 01		1:30PM		
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU		UF	UNIT PRICE	01		MOUNT	
	BID D/ 12/9/20 12/19/2	ATE.O 007, 2007,	JM IS RIGINA 10:00 10:0	ISSUE L REQ AM; T O AM.	UM #01 D TO CLAR UEST FOR HIS SHOUL	QUOTATI D HAVE	ON Be	EN .	E			
001	EXHAUST	I F REMI	LS DVAL S		031-78			·				
	****	THIS	S IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEFK8) []	न्त्र स्टब्स्य स्टब्स्य स्टब्स्य स्टब्स्य स्टब्स्य स्टब्स्य स्टब्स्य स्टब्स्य स्टब्स्य स्टब्स्य स्टब्स्य स्टब्स स्टब्स्य सम्बद्धाः	Alter		: \$ 48,90 : \$ 44,90	
							Вү		<i>.</i>			
GNATURE	777			SEE HE	/ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	IDIT	ONS	IDATE			
	UU		le e			TELEPHONE 30	4– 4	22-0025	DATE .	1-9-08		
Paroject (Coordinat	tor	55-	069165	7			ADDRESS CHA	ANGES	TO BE NOTE	D ABOVE	



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Request	for
Quotati	on

DEEK8138

×Ρ	AC	Ε
		7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTIENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

0H-P-F

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES UNITED STATES PROPERTY FISCAL OFFICE 50 ARMORY ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV 26201-8818

DATE PRIN	OTEN	s see	IMS OF SAI		SHIP	WG.	1	FOB		COCICE	TTERMS
12/26	/2007			***********							111100
BID OPENING DATE	valsessessessessessesses	01/09/					4 000000000000000000000000000000000000	G TIME	0 1	:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM-NU	IMBER		UNIT PRICE		AM	OUNT
							-				
•				5 1 1 1 E				. :	-		
					٠. ,	aji di jar					
			· · · ·	··•	-						
				ADD	ENDUM #02				47; 14.5) 14.75		
	ADD TO	THE R	EQUIR	ISSUE EMENT	D TO MODI S OF THE NS PER TH	FY, CLA ORIGINA	L REQU	EST FOR			
<i>:</i>		ក់ស៊ី () (អូក) ()	, 1			.#*** 		er E			
						· ·					1
								,	٠.		
)001		1	LS	C	31-78			· .			
	EXHAUS [*]	T REMO	VAL S	STEM							
IGNATURE //				SEEREVI	HSE SIDE FOR T	TEI EPHONE	******		DATE		
	M		N FF A	<u> </u>		30	4-422-00	025		1-9-08	
Troject (coordina	tor [55 - 0	691657			Al	DDRESS CHA	NGES .	TO BE NOTED	ABOVE

Addendum -FMS#2, Buckhannon, WV

21 December, 2007

Prepared / Submitted By: MAJ. Michael J. Beckner

Facilities Manager

RFQ Number: DEFK8138

Vehicular Exhaust System Removal System for WVARNG C&FMO at

Buckhannon Field Maintenance Shop #2, National Guard Armory

Buckhannon, West Virginia 26201

This Addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the original Bidding Documents.

ATTACH THIS ADDENDUM TO THE FRONT COVER OF THE PROJECT MANUAL AND ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM IN THE SPACE PROVIDED ON THE BID FORM.

CLARIFICATIONS/GENERAL COMMENTS:

Bidding Procedures

All Contractors submitting a bid are required to procure a bid packet from the State of West Virginia - Purchasing Division that contains specific instructions for submitting a bid. Contact Mr. John Abbott at State Purchasing for more information.

Pre-bid Conference

A. A list of those attending the Pre-bid Conference is included in this addendum (sign in sheet attached)

Comments during Pre-Bid Meeting Minutes

- A. To arrange additional site visits please contact John Sturm (304) 473-5248.
- B. During the vendors bid proposal period John Abbott will be primary point of contact for any questions. Phone: (304) 558-2455
- C. The contractor shall obtain any required permits for construction.
- D. Hours of work shall be Monday through Friday from 07:30 to 16:00. No weekend or holiday work will be permitted.
- E. Contractors conducted an on-site survey during pre-bid visit.

- F. A copy of the certified payroll must accompany applications for payment.
- G. The bid opening is 9 January 2008 at 1:30pm
- H. Contractor shall demo existing exhaust removal system in its entirety.
- Contractor shall dispose of existing exhaust removal system off site at the contractor's expense.

CHANGES TO SPECIFICATIONS:

- J. After the completion of the installation of the new vehicular exhaust removal system the contractor is responsible for having the new vehicular exhaust removal system tested for operation and OSHA compliance. The contractor is responsible for forwarding these results to the West Virginia Army National Guard, Division of Engineering. These results should be sent to Attention Major Michael Beckner, the Facilities Management Specialist.
- K. This bid shall include a Base Bid and an Alternate Bid #1.
- In the Base Bid only drops for bays #4 and #5 shall be bid. (Three (3) hose drops total.)
- M. In Alternate Bid #1, Bays #1, #2, and #3 shall be bid. (Three (3) hose drops total.)
- N. For all hose drops; a reel type system shall be provided.
- O. Electric operated hose reels are not required, manual is acceptable.
- P. Provided drop hoses shall have adequate length as to accommodate both vehicles with top stacks and bottom stacks.

O. In the Base Bid:

 Two (2) hose drops for Bay #5 shall be bid. One drop shall service the front of Bay #5 and the second drop shall service the rear of Bay #5.

- One (1) hose drop for Bay #4 shall be bid.
- Both Bay #4 and Bay #5 shall be able to simultaneously remove exhaust at hydraulic load testing RPMs.

R. In Alternate Bid #1:

- One (1) hose drop for each shall be bid for Bays #1, #2, and #3.
- Bays #1, #2, and #3 need only to simultaneously remove exhaust at idle speed RPMs.

END OF ADDENDUM

RECEIVED

Pre-Bid Conference

Page __/_ of ___(__

7007 DEC 21 D 1. . .

SIGN IN SHEET

2001 DEC 21 P 1: 11	[Please Print]	·
Request for Proposal No.:	DEFK 8138 Date: 191	Dec 2007
Firm & Representative Name		<u>Telephone &</u> <u>FAX Numbers</u>
1. Shape Oney Rich's Refs	1151 Airport Rel Sutton Wu.	_ T: <u>765 583</u> 3 _ F: <u>765 2</u> 063
2. Bill McGec Singer Sheet Metal	510 East 57 Parkersburg WV 26101	T: <u>304 42257495</u> F: <u>304 4246</u> 026
3. Ruford Hoger Horjer Construction	5317 Charry Lown Rd	T:3 <u>04 302</u> -7885 DSF:304 302 7895
•	1002 Spruce St 1100 St. ALDIANS 25177	
5. Jonathan Peal MAD. Beckner	Charleston (DEF) Charleston (DEF	T: <u>\$61-6550</u> F: <u>\$51-6333</u>
6. Terry Wagoner David Robinson	BUCKTONNON USPFO	5 T: <u>423-5281</u> F: <u>423-528</u> 1
7. [LILLIAM ASKENDITES ELCO MECHANICAL	PO BOX 349 CNAS. WU OS322	T: 346 0546 F: 346 0548
8. Danhill Const Dan Hill XATT: MARK Husk	6. P.O Box 685 Gauley Bridge	T: 304-632-1600 F: 633-1501
9. David Mikoberts		T: <u>1-304-422-0</u> 095 F: <u>1-304422-0</u> 141
10		T: F:

Please print or write legibly. The fax number is essential to contact the attendees in a timely manner.

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

AIA Document A310 Bid Bond

	•				
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESI	ENTS, THAT WE <u>J.C</u>	C. Bosley Constru	ction, Inc.		
P.O. Box 67, Mineral Wells, WV 26	150				
as Principal, hereinafter called the P	rincipal, and Travelers	s Casualty and Su	rety Company of A	merica	
6150 Oak Tree Blvd. #500, Indepen					
a corporation duly organized under t	he laws of the State of	;	СТ		
as Surety, hereinafter called the Sur					
	201	19 Washington Stre	et, East, Charleston,	WV 25305	
as Obligee, hereinafter called the Ob	ligee, in the sum of	Five Percent of A	mount Bid		
		Dollars (\$		5%),
for the payment of which sum well a executors, administrators, successor					, our heirs,
WHEREAS, the Principal has submit	ted a bid for Remov	e and Install Vehi	icular Exhause Sys	tem, Buckhanno	on, West
Virginia					
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee the Obligee in accordance with the to Contract Documents with good and payment of labor and materials furnisuch Contract and give such bond penalty hereof between the amount contract with another party to perfort to remain in full force and effect.	erms of such bid, and sufficient surety for shed in the prosecution or bonds, if the Princi specified in said bid a	give such bond o the faithful perfor on thereof, or in th ipal shall pay to t nd such larger an	r bonds as may be mance of such Cone event of the failuthe Obligee the different for which the	specified in the patract and for the re of the Princip ference not to e Obligee may in	bidding or the prompt bal to enter exceed the good faith
Signed and sealed this9th	day of		January		2008
Tessa Rosley (Witness)	Manufacturian Ma	J.C. Bosley Cor By:	nstruction, Inc. (Principal) C. Bosley, Jr.		(Seal) President (Title)
Kathy Van Lassel (Witness)	HARTFORD, SUMMER CONN.	Travelers Casus	alty and Surety Cor	npany of Americ	Ca (Seal)
	Service annualization of the service	Attorney-In-Fact	Melissa M. Lear		(Title)



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Surety Bond No. Bid Bond

Principal: J.C. Bosley Construction, Inc.

OR

Project Description: Remove and Install Vehicular Exhause System,

Buckhannon, West Virginia

Obligee: State of West Virginia

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Melissa M. Lear of the City of Cleveland , State of OH , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 11th day of August, 2006.

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company





















State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

By: George W. Phompson Sentor Vice President

On this the **11th** day of **August,2006**, before me personally appeared **George W. Thompson**, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.



Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 9th day of January





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at stpaultravelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

Office of Financial Regulation Services 2100 Stella Court Columbus, OH 43215-1067 (614) 644-2658 Fax (614) 644-3256 www.ohioinsurance.gov

Ohio Department of Insurance

Ted Strickland - Governor Mary Jo Hudson - Director

Certificate of Compliance



Issued Effective

03/28/07 04/02/07

Expires

04/01/08

I, Mary Jo Hudson, hereby certify that I am the Director of Insurance in the State of Ohio and have supervision of insurance business in said State and as such I hereby certify that

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

is authorized to transact the business of insurance under the following section(s) of the Ohio Revised Code:

Section 3929.01 (A)

Accident & Health

Aircraft

Allied Lines

Boiler & Machinery

Burglary & Theft

Commercial Auto - Liability Other

Commercial Auto - No Fault

Commercial Auto - Phys. Damage

Credit

Earthquake

Fidelity

Financial Guaranty

Fire

Glass

Inland Marine

Medical Malpractice

Multiple Peril - Commercial

Multiple Peril - Farmowners

Multiple Peril - Homeowners

Ocean Marine

Other Liability

Private Passenger Auto - No Fault

Private Passenger Auto-Liability Other

Private Passenger-Phys Damage

Surety

Workers Compensation

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA certified in its annual statement to this Department as of December 31, 2006 that it has admitted assets in the amount of \$3.291,414,536, liabilities in the amount of \$2.163,513,785, and surplus of at least \$1,127,900,751.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused my seal to be affixed at Columbus. Ohio, this day and date.

Marv Jo Hudson

Director

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 08183

FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2006

CAPITAL STOCK \$ 6,000,000

ASSETS	برانيس پيرسنييداسداس ايراني اين ايندانيد. پريس پيرسني مجملوان بيزانش اينانا	LIABILITIES & SURPLUS			
CASH & INVESTED CASH BONDS STOCK INVESTMENT INCOME DUE AND ACCRUED PREMIUM BALANCES REINSURANCE RECOVERABLE NET DEFERRED TAX ASSET CEDED DEPOSIT ASSET STATE SURCHARGES RECEIVABLE OTHER ASSETS	\$ 114,080,791 2,912,711,671 14,865,185 34,978,331 165,157,298 3,954,977 42,796,290 6,134,622 149,430 (4,414,060)	UNEARNED PREMIUMS LOSSES LOSS ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES COMMISSIONS TAXES, LICENSES AND FEES OTHER EXPENSES DIVIDENDS CURRENT FEDERAL AND FOREIGN INCOME TAXES CEDED REINSURANCE NET PREMIUMS PAYABLE FUNDS HELD UNDER REINSURANCE TREATIES AMOUNTS WITHHELD / RETAINED BY COMPANY FOR OTHERS REMITTANCES AND ITEMS NOT ALLOCATED PROVISION FOR REINSURANCE PAYABLE TO PARENT, SUBSIDIARIES & AFFILIATES PAYABLE FOR SECURITIES RETROACTIVE REINSURANCE RESERVE ASSUMED OTHER ACCRUED EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES TOTAL LIABILITIES	\$ 724,800,436 872,911,753 128,785,154 28,073,926 21,233,762 30,823,926 7,080,280 38,726,832 (4,981,682) 98,054,332 39,056,839 60,285,233 5,627,014 86,256,776 4,975,100 20,845,771 119,334 \$ 2,163,513,785		
**		CAPITAL STOCK PAID IN SURPLUS OTHER SURPLUS TOTAL SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS	\$ 6,000,000 303,297,402 818,603,349 \$ 1,127,900,751		
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 3,291,414,538	TOTAL LIABILITIES & SURPLUS	\$ 3,291,414,636		

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

))ss. }

CITY OF HARTFORD

LAWRENCE A. SIUTA, BEING DULY SWORN, SAYS THAT HE IS CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER - TRAVELERS BOND & FINANCIAL PRODUCTS.

OF TRAVELERS CASUALTY SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, AND THAT TO THE BEST OF HIS KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING IS A
TRUE AND CORRECT STATEMENT OF THE FINANCIAL CONDITION OF SAID COMPANY AS OF THE 31st DAY OF DECEMBER, 2006.

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER - TRAVELERS BOND & FINANCIAL PRODUCTS

NOTARY PUBLIC

Anna P. Nowik Notary Public My Commission Expires June 30, 2011

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS 29TH DAY OF MARCH, 2007

A P. NO

NOTARY «%» PUBLIO

ON WEGTIO